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OPINION GRANTING RELIEF FROM FACILITIES FEE
Ronald J. MacCorkell and Carol M. MacCorkell (applicants) seek relief from a requirement of Resolution (Res.) W-4463 (March 16, 2004) that Yosemite Spring Park Utility Company Inc. (YSP) impose a facilities fee for the construction of water mains, wells, and other infrastructure replacements and improvements.  Applicants own a parcel within YSP’s service territory, upon which they are building a home.  The fee is applicable to all customers applying for service from YSP for premises not previously connected to its distribution mains.  The application is unopposed.

Res.W-4463 was effective immediately upon issuance by the Commission, and the facilities fees became payable as of April 6, 2004.  In Res. W-4570 (November 18, 2005), we specifically ordered YSP to bill customers who applied for service on or after April 6, 2004, for this fee, an additional directive that became necessary because YSP had unlawfully granted exemptions to certain customers who had applied for service after that date.

The applicants state that on October 27, 2003, they requested YSP to inspect their lot prior to rough grading to determine the location of water lines and the placement of their water meter, and that on February 9, 2004, their contractor pulled building permits to begin construction.  Actual construction began at the end of February of that year, despite the fact that the meter was not yet installed.

The applicants had called YSP on November 12, 2003, to request that a meter be placed on their lot.  YSP declined the request and instructed the applicants to call again when they had the building permits.  After receiving the permits, and prior to the commencement of construction, applicants again asked YSP to install a water meter on the lot.  YSP again denied the request, and instructed the applicants to wait until they “got further along with the house.”  Res. W-4463 was issued while the applicants waited in response to YSP’s instructions.

Applicants made a reasonable effort to apply for service to their lot before the facilities fee became effective.  That YSP refused to accept their application was not the applicants’ fault.  YSP’s conduct was prejudicial, and should not result in the unwarranted imposition of a facilities fee upon the applicants.

Based upon the specific circumstances presented by this case, the application will be granted.

Categorization and Need for Hearings

Resolution ALJ 176-3182 dated November 9, 2006, categorized this matter as ratesetting with no hearings needed.  We confirm these determinations.

Waiver of Comment Period

This is an uncontested matter in which the decision grants the relief requested.  Accordingly, pursuant to Section 311(g)(2) of the Public Utilities Code and Rule 14.6(c)(2) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, the otherwise applicable 30-day period for public review and comment is waived.

Assignment of Proceeding

John A. Bohn is the assigned Commissioner and Victor D. Ryerson is the assigned Administrative Law Judge in this proceeding.

Findings of Fact

1. Applicants made a reasonable effort to apply for water service to their lot before the facilities fee became mandatory on April 6, 2004, under Res. W-4463 and Res. W-4570.
2. YSP’s refusal to accept the applicants’ application for service before the effective date of the facilities fee is the only reason why the applicants were unable to comply with that deadline.

Conclusion of Law

The application should be granted by reason of Findings of Fact 1 and 2.
ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Application 06-10-014 is granted.  Applicants Ronald MacCorkell and Carol M. MacCorkell shall not be required to pay the facilities fee specified in Schedule F contained in Appendix B of Resolution W-4463.
2. Application 06-10-014 is closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated January 11, 2007, at San Francisco, California. 
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